May 20, 2024

U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary c/o Taylor Gibson Counsel, U.S. Senator Lephonza Butler Sent via email: Taylor_Gibson@judiciary-dem.senate.gov

Re: <u>Support of Judge Michelle Williams Court for Confirmation as U.S. District Judge for the Central District of California</u>

Dear Senator Butler:

As women attorneys and bar leaders in Los Angeles County, we collectively offer this letter in our individual capacities to express our strong support with respect to President Joseph Biden's nomination of Los Angeles Superior Court Supervising Judge-Civil Michelle Williams Court to the United States District Court for the Central District of California.

Despite efforts by President Biden's Administration, female judges are still underrepresented in both the state and federal courts. Judge Williams Court is a highly qualified candidate who will strive to champion equal justice in the Central District. Judge Williams Court is a wonderful support and representative of the diverse legal community of Southern California. She brings a well-rounded legal background to the bench, serving as a government lawyer with the Department of Housing and Urban Development, in civil private practice, and importantly, in her role as vice-president and general counsel to Bet Tzedek Legal Services, a crucial nonprofit legal service group in Southern California.

While serving on the Los Angeles Superior Court (LASC), Judge Williams Court was appointed Supervising Judge-Civil for the largest trial court in the United States. She has been instrumental in the Technology Committee for LASC, serving as chair, and is highly regarded for her work in gaining greater access to justice for litigants. She also works to support the Judge *Pro Tem* program and the Small Claims division of LASC.

Based upon these experiences, it is clear that Judge Williams Court is highly qualified and has the requisite skill and training to allow her to excel if confirmed to this office. She is aware of the challenges women and minorities face in the legal community, and she lends an empathetic ear to these causes. Judge Williams Court is kind, humble and approachable and embodies the qualities of an ideal bench officer.

We offer our utmost support of Judge Williams Court, as female leaders of the Los Angeles legal community, and urge her confirmation to the United States District Court for the Central District of California.

Sincerely,

Patricia Egan Daehnke

Founding Partner Collinson, Daehnke, Inlow & Greco

Past President Los Angeles County Bar Association

Co-Chair LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession Chair of Los Angeles Women in ABOTA (WABOTA)

Deborah Chang

Founder Athea Trial Lawyers, Chang | Klein LLP

Co-Chair LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession Past President LA-ABOTA

Past President Consumer Attorneys of California

Angela Zanin

Partner Lewis Brisbois, LLP

Past President Italian American Lawyers Association

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession Founder, Los Angeles County Unity Bar

Elizabeth Bradley

Partner Rosen Saba, LLP

Vice President, of Diversity, Inclusion & Outreach, LACBA

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession Trustee, Mexican American Bar Association

Lydia Liberio

Dean of Academic Success Abraham Lincoln University

Board of Trustees LACBA

Vice Chair, ABA-NCBP ExComm - Affinity Bar Committee

Past President Italian American Lawyers Association

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Diana P. Lytel

Klein DeNatale Goldner

Past President - Association of Southern California Defense Counsel (ASCDC)

Immediate Past President - Santa Barbara Women Lawyers

Past President - Santa Barbara Women Lawyers Foundation

Founding Member - Santa Barbara County Unity Bar

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Professor Chris Chambers Goodman

Past President California Women Lawyers

National Conference of Womens Bar Associations Board of Directors

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Rachael C. Kogen

Partner Fraser, Watson & Croutch, LLP

2024 Litigation Section Chair Beverly Hills Bar Association

Past President Southeast District Bar Association of Los Angeles County

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Marytza J. Reyes

Sanchez & Amador, LLP

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Chair LACBA Labor & Employment Symposium Committee

Member, LACBA Labor & Employment Executive Committee

Saundra K. Wootton

Partner Kutak Rock LLP

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Executive Committee Member, LACBA Diversity in the Profession Section

Past Member, LACBA Board of Trustees

Past Chair, LACBA Diversity in the Profession Committee

Carmela T. Pagay

Partner, Levene, Neale, Bender, Yoo & Golubchik L.L.P.

District Governor, California Women Lawyers

Member, Women Lawyers Association of Los Angeles Foundation Board

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Donna Cox Wells

Los Angeles County Chicano Employees Association

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession Past President, UCLA School of Law Alumni Association

Carolin Shining

Partner Shining & Park Law LLP

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

JoLynn M. Scharrer

Shareholder Hunt Ortmann Palffy Nieves Darling & Mah, Inc.

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Hon. Michelle R. Rosenblatt (Ret.)

ADR Services, Inc.

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Diana Kreinman Rodgers

University Counsel, University of Southern California

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Romy Schneider

Director, Corporate Legal Affairs, Legendary Entertainment

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Member, Southwestern Entertainment & Intellectual Property Alumni Assn. Board of Directors

Araceli Almazan

Senior Associate Alvarez-Glasman & Colvin

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Ellen A. Pansky

Partner Pansky Markle

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Ruth D. Kahn

Law Offices of Jill A. Wood

Past President Women Lawyers Association of Los Angeles

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Rachel Sposato

Partner Lewis Brisbois LLP

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Gretchen Nelson

Nelson & Fraenkel LLP

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession

Katuri Kaye

Director Trucker Huss, APC

Board Member, Black Women Lawyers Association of Los Angeles

Board Member, California Minority Counsel Program

Member, LACBA President's Advisory Committee on Women in the Legal Profession